(2) If the act that violated this subdivision caused great bodily injury or caused a substantial probability that death could result, the
person convicted may be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for three, five,
or seven years and may be fined not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for each day of violation.

(c) Any person who knowingly transports or causes the transportation of any radioactive material regulated by this chapter, or who
reasonably should have known that the person was causing the transportation of the material, to a facility in the state that does not

[...]

(2) If the transportation that violated this subdivision caused great bodily injury or caused a substantial probability that death could
result, the person convicted may be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for
three, five, or seven years and may be fined not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for each day of violation.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, radioactive materials used in medical treatment or result from medical
treatment, that are disposed, stored, handled, or transported in a manner authorized pursuant to this chapter, are exempt from